of higher costing fixed rate funding instruments, while seeking to increase assets that are more fluid in their repricing.

An asset sensitive position, theoretically, is favorable in a rising rate environment since more assets than liabilities will

re-price in a given time frame as interest rates rise.  Similarly, a liability sensitive position, theoretically, is favorable in a

- 40 -

declining interest rate environment since more liabilities than assets will re-price in a given time frame as interest rates

decline.  Management works to maintain a consistent spread between yields on assets and costs of deposits and

borrowings, regardless of the direction of interest rates.

The foregoing analysis assumes that the Company’s assets and liabilities move with rates at their earliest

repricing opportunities based on final maturity, while considering optionality such as call features, where applicable.

Certificates of deposit and IRA accounts are presumed to be repriced at maturity.  NOW and savings accounts are

assumed to be repriced within three months although it is the Company’s experience that such accounts may be less

sensitive to changes in market rates.

   Static Balance Sheet/Immediate Change in Rates

Estimated Changes in Net Interest Income   `-200 bp  `-100 bp  `+100 bp  `+200 bp

Policy Limit  (15) %   (10) %   (10) %   (15) %

September 30, 2025   (1) %  (2) %   (1) %   (5) %

September 30, 2024   (5) %  (3) %   2 %   1 %

As shown above, measures of net interest income at risk were slightly more favorable in down-rate scenarios

and less favorable in up-rate scenarios on September 30, 2025 than on September 30, 2024 over a 12-month modeling

period.  These measures remained within prescribed policy limits in the up and down interest rate scenarios.

The following table sets forth the Company’s interest-rate sensitivity at September 30, 2025.

   Over 1

   Over 3 to  Through  Over

  0-3 Months  12 Months  5 Years  5 Years  Total

  (dollars in thousands)

Assets:

Repricing asset balances  $  73,776  $  27,336  $  122,681  $  128,001  $  351,794

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Repricing liability and equity balances  $  62,339  $  27,167  $  77,075  $  185,213  $  351,794

GAP  $  11,437  $  169  $  45,606  $  (57,212)

Cumulative GAP  $  11,437  $  11,606  $  57,212  $  -

Cumulative GAP as a % of total assets   3.25 %   3.30 %   16.26 %   0.00 %

The measures of equity value at risk indicate the ongoing economic value of the Company by considering the

effects of changes in interest rates on all of the Company’s cash flows, and by discounting the cash flows to estimate the

present value of assets and liabilities.  The difference between these discounted values of the assets and liabilities is the

economic value of equity, which, in theory, approximates the fair value of the Company’s net assets.

   Static Balance Sheet/Immediate Change in Rates

Estimated Changes in Economic Value of Equity (EVE)   `-200 bp  `-100 bp  `+100 bp  `+200 bp